un-issued shares of common stock available for future issuance as determined by the Board of Directors, from time to
time.  Total stock repurchases under the 2006 Plan were 0 shares during the year ended June 30, 2009 and 137,800
shares for $2,314,330 during the year ended June 30, 2008. The Board of Directors may discontinue the repurchase
program at any time. The remaining repurchase capacity of the 2006 Plan is 58,400 shares. Management believes that
these and future purchases have not and will not have a significant impact on the Company's liquidity. The
repurchases had a positive effect on earnings per share during 2008, by reducing the number of common stock shares
outstanding.

10.  Earnings Per Common Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) are computed by dividing net income available to common stockholders by the
weighted average number of shares outstanding.  The following table shows the weighted average number of shares
outstanding for each of the last three years.  Shares issuable relative to stock options granted have been reflected as an
increase in the shares outstanding used to calculate diluted EPS, after applying the treasury stock method.  The
number of shares outstanding for basic and diluted EPS is presented as follows:

2009   2008   2007
Average shares outstanding, used in computing Basic EPS 2,319,830 2,352,484 2,451,610

Edgar Filing: NORTHEAST BANCORP /ME/ - Form 10-K

136

Effect of Dilutive Securities:
   Stock and options outstanding 652 12,357 18,905
   Options exercised or canceled 1,447 1,499 47
Average equivalent shares outstanding, used in computing Diluted EPS 2,321,929 2,366,340 2,470,562

69

Edgar Filing: NORTHEAST BANCORP /ME/ - Form 10-K

137

11.  Other Expenses

Other expenses include the following for the years ended June 30, 2009, 2008 and 2007:

2009   2008   2007

Professional fees $748,238 674,100 639,821
FDIC insurance 718,586 198,870 47,072
Advertising expense 566,050 504,234 440,222
Write-down of non-marketable securities 10,005 47,020 248,482
Computer services and processing costs 805,622 615,402 616,173
Loan expense 847,277 308,317 402,936
Write-down of available-for-sale securities 428,209 147,247 50,442
Other 2,425,699 2,349,085 2,039,760

$6,549,686 4,844,275 4,484,908

12.  Income Taxes

The current and deferred components of income tax expense were as follows for the years ended June 30, 2009, 2008
and 2007:

2009   2008   2007
Federal:
Current $162,715 242,115 845,509
Deferred (181,710 ) 218,579 (329,268 )

(18,995 ) 460,694 516,241

State and local - current 57,649 66,972 62,922
$38,654 527,666 579,163

Total income tax expense is different from the amounts computed by applying the U.S. federal income tax rates in
effect to income before income taxes.  The reasons for these differences are as follows for the years ended June 30,
2009, 2008 and 2007:

2009 2008 2007

Amount

% of
Pretax
Income Amount

% of
Pretax
Income Amount

% of
Pretax
Income

Expected income tax expense at
federal tax rate $ 339,199 34.0 %  836,044 34.0 %  838,386 34.0 %
State tax, net of federal
tax benefit 38,048 3.8 44,100 1.8 41,529 1.7
Dividend received deduction (22,022 ) (2.2 ) (34,991 ) (1.4 ) (33,547 ) (1.4 )
Non-taxable interest income (169,152) (17.0 ) (171,749) (7.0 ) (143,938) (5.8 )
Non-taxable BOLI income (177,401) (17.8 ) (158,777) (6.5 ) (118,748) (4.8 )
Unallowable interest 21,440 2.2 28,798 1.2 28,186 1.1
Other 8,542 0.9 (15,759 ) (0.6 ) (32,705 ) (1.3 )

$ 38,654 3.9 % 527,666 21.5 % 579,163 23.5 %

Edgar Filing: NORTHEAST BANCORP /ME/ - Form 10-K

138

70

Edgar Filing: NORTHEAST BANCORP /ME/ - Form 10-K

139

The tax effect of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax
liabilities at June 30, 2009 and 2008, are presented below:

2009   2008
(in thousands)

Deferred tax assets:
Loans, principally due to allowance for loan losses $ 1,966 1,929
Interest on nonperforming loans 156 138
Difference in tax and financial statement basis of investments - 829
Deferred compensation 101 45
Other 100 86
Total deferred tax assets 2,323 3,027

Deferred tax liabilities:
Difference in tax and financial statement basis of investments (440 ) -
Difference in tax and financial statement amortization of goodwill and other
intangible assets (383 ) (348 )
Mortgage servicing rights (18 ) (36 )
Premises and equipment (250 ) (182 )
Prepaid expenses (158 ) (151 )
Total deferred tax liabilities (1,249 ) (717 )
Net deferred tax asset, included in other assets $ 1,074 2,310

The Company has sufficient refundable taxes paid in available carryback years to fully realize its recorded deferred
tax assets.  Accordingly, no valuation allowance has been recorded.

In prior years, the Bank utilized the percentage of income bad debt deduction to calculate its bad debt expense for tax
purposes as was then permitted by the Internal Revenue Code.  Subsequent tax legislation required the Company to
recapture a portion of its tax bad debt reserves.  Except as stated below, the unrecaptured base year reserves will not
be subject to recapture as long as the Bank continues to carry on the business of banking.  However, the balance of the